
FY 80 BMAR

Marine Corps Base

Code l

Code 2

Code 3
Total

($50K)

($50K)

Marine Corps Air Station (Helicopter)

Code l

Code 2

Code 3
Total

$ 4,876,100

20,500

$ 697,600

2,194,300

I800
$ 2,475,700





FY 77 BMAR

Code III
Local Funded
Headquarters
Total

FY 78 BMAR

Code III
Local Funded
Headquarters
Total

FY 79 BMAR

Code III
Local Funded
Headquarters
Total

CAMP LEJEUNE

17.3
3,987.0
6,965.3
10,969.6

17.3
3,703.7
10,743.6
14,464.6

51.2
3,710.5
13,303.2
17,064.9

NEW RIVER

487.5
2,131.7
2,619.2

478.0
2,697.6
3,175.6

26.1
820.6

2,225.7
3,072.4

TOTAL

17.3
4,474.5
9,O97.0
13,588.8

17.3
4,181.7
13,441.2
17,640.2

77.3
4,531.1
15,528.9
20,137.3





BACKLOG OF MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR (BMAR)
(MILLIONS)

CMC LOCAL
FY FUNDED FUNDED TOTAL

73 $ 2.8 $1.8 $ 4.6
74 4.9 3.0 7.9
75 4.9 3.4 8.3
76 8.6. 3.8 12.4
77 9.1 4.5 13.6
78 13.4 4.2 17.6
79 15.5 4.6 20.I





FY 80 M-2 AWARDED CONTRACTS

79-3096
79-4492
78-3041
79-4479

79-4490
79-4473
79-4475

79-4481
79-4497
79-4476
79-2646
79-4494

Rebuild electric substation
Repairs to AS-202
Replace petroleum tanks
Reroof AS-518
Repair electrical receptacles
Replace steam/condensate lines, 200 Area
Replace steam/condensate lines, 100/300 Area
Replace Boiler No. 54, BB-9
Replace Cable No. 3 (telephone)
Repair, reroof 1212, 1209, 1317, 1012, 1118
Repairs, reroof BB-45
Replace four water wells
Repair cathodic protection, water system
Resurface roads, basewide

Total

$ 159,600
253,155
179,700
136,526
25,600

293,600
1,147,000

194,900
162,000
546,820
29,000
259,000
47,500
515,500

$3,949,901





FY 80 M-l CONTRACTS (AWARDED)

79-2616
79-2619
79-2621
79-2654
79-2655
79-2690
79-9262
80-2008
80-2009
80-2010
80-2011
80-2012
80-2013
80-2014
80-0181
80-2041
80-2044
80-2045
80-2046
80-2051
80-2052
80-2054
80-2057
80-2079
80-2091
80-2094
80-2095
80-2098
79-2688

Repair/paint Building 2624
Replace roofs, CHB
Replace roofs, RR
Elevator maintenance
Chainlink fence, S-1719
Repair Chapels, 16, 17, BB-16
Repairs to SBA-I08
Lighting/wiring
Replace roofs, basewide
Exterior paint, Montford Point
Exterior paint, basewide
Exterior paint, Tent Camp
Interior paint, basewide
Paint swimming pools
Interior steam/condensate lines, Tent Camp
Replace cooling tower, G-640
Replace condensate lines, AS-504
Paint elevated water tanks
Exterior paint, basewide
Repair electric distribution system
Replace steam/condensate lines, MCAS
Demolition
Replace dining facility doors
Sandblast/paint Onslow Beach Bridge
Repair steam header, No. 5 boiler
Interior/exterior paint, basewide
Interior/exterior paint, Hadnot Point
Paint miscellaneous buildings
Damper motors, Building 1700
Change Orders
A&E Contracts

Total

$ 18,900
80,8OO
79,489
5,994

15,974
51,335
85,266
37,255

453,800
132,900
39,978
72,176

248,349
58,900

148,600
26,500
57,300
75,000
36,400
78,544
23,250
69,700
51,152
46,630
13,000
74,400
42,518
97,239
1,375

275,974
20,241

$2,518,939





FY 81 CONTRACTS PROGRAM

LOCALLY FUNDED (M-l) REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE PROJECTS

Projected carry-over from FY 80 $1,022,018

Painting Amphibious Area and USO

Painting BB Area

Painting Hadnot Point Area

Replace ceramic tile in showers G Barracks

Replace interior steam and condensate lines 17 H Type BEQs

Replace grease racks

Replace interior condensate lines Building M-324

Replace interior condensate lines Building M-424

Reroofing Hadnot Point Area

Reroofing Other Areas

Repairs to utilities steam

Repairs to utilities sewage

Repairs to utilities water
Total

26,000

77,OOO

448,000

160,000

488,750

I0,000

13,200

15,780

42,500

50,000

72,000

122,000

58,000
$2,605,248

FY 81 amount budgeted for contracts $2,600,000

ATTACHMENT 4a





FY 81 CONTRACTS PROGRAM

CMC FUNDED (M-2) MAJOR REPAIR PROJECTS

STATUS

In Design FY 80 Early FY 81 Funding

In Design LANTDIV FY 81 Funding

In Design Public Works FY 81 Funding
Totals

CAMP LEJEUNE MCAS(H). TOTAL

$I ,945,900 $152,500 $2,098,400

2,575,1 O0 667,500 3,242,600

1,076,.600 68,100 1 ,I 4.4 700
$5,597,600 $888,100 $6,485,700

CAMP LEJEUNE

I. Replace steam/condensate lines, Rifle
Range.

2. Replace condensate lines, MH-159 to
MH-SH.

3. Replace condensate lines, MH-SII to
Building 1700.

4. Replace condensate lines, Industrial
Area.

5, Replace condensate lines, Camp
Johnson.

6. Replace eight water wells.

7. Reroof five large buildings.

8.. Replace lime mixing equipment,
Tarawa Terrace.

9. Repair parking lots/security
fences, basewide.

lO. Reinsulate steam lines, Industrial
Area.

II. Repair sidewalks, basewide.

72. Replace gym floors, six buildings.

MARINE CORPS AIR STATION (H)

I. Repair Runway 5-23.

2. Repair airfield lighting.

3. Repair aircraft parking areas.

ATTACHMENT 4b





MARINE CORPS BASE BMAR FY 80

Amount Submitted Amount Validated

Code I $ 4,876,100 $ 4,876,100
Code II 9,227,600 9,675,800
Code III 20,500 20,500
Total $14,124,200 $14,572,400

MARINE CORPS BASE PROJECTS PLANT (FY-81)

Reroof buildings 1200 and 1202 $259,800 moved to Code II Line Numbers 108 and 109.

Retube boilers Numbers 83, 84 and 85, building G-650 $196,200 Line 1 (FY-81).

Railroad repairs $500,000 changed to $1,000,000 (Hold).

CHANGES AFTER BMAR SUBMITTED BEFORE VALIDATION

1. Line Number 48 delete Item Number 8 -$18,000.

2. Line Number 52 delete (LanDiv design ck) -$51,000.

3. Line Number 81 cancel do in-house -$33,000.

4. Line Number 84 increase cost +100,000.

5. Line Number 89 increase cost +$40,000.

6. Line Number 107 add new project +$210,400.





MCAS BMAR,FY 80

Amount Submitted Amount Validated

Code I $ 697,600 $ 697,600
Code II 2,194,300 2,446,200
Code Ill 1,800 1,800
Total $2,893,700 $3,145,600

MCAS PROJECTS PLAN

Replace rapid refuel supply line $80,000.

CHANGES AFTER BMAR SUBMITTED BEFORE VALIDATION

I. Line Number 45 cancel, do in-house -$80,000.

2..Line Number 46 change scope do cathodic protection only -$48,100.

3. Line Number 57 add new project +$380,000.





FY 77 BMAR

Code III
Local Funded
Headquarters
Total

FY 78 BMAR

Code III
Local Funded
Headquarters
Total

FY 79 BMAR

Code III
Local Funded
Headquarters
Total

FY 80 BMAR

Code III
Local Funded
Headquarters
Total

Code
Code

I
II

CAMP LEJEUNE

17.3
3,987.0
6,965.3
10,969.6

17.3
3,703.7
10,743.6
14,464.6

51.2
3,710.5
13,303.2
17,064.9

20.5
4,87.I
9,675.8

14,572.4

NEW RIVER

487.5
2,131.7
2,619.2

478.0
2,697.6
3.175.6

26,1
820.6

2,225.7
3,072.4

1.8
697.6

2,446.2
3,145.6

TOTA

17.3
4,474.5
9,097.0
13,588.8

17.3
4,181.7
13,441.2
17,640.2

77.3
4,531.1
15,528.9
20,137.3

22.3
5,573.7
12,122.0
17,718.0





FY 79 CONTRACTS PROGRAM

TOTAL
AWARDED

Local (M-l) funded contracts $2,696,763

CMC (M-2) funded contracts 2,655,#67
Total $5,352,230

LOCAL FUNDED

Reroof -.167 buildings

Exterior paint 322 buildings

Interior paint 36 buildings

Replaced seven bridges with culverts

Asphalt resurfacing

Repair taxiways Marine Corps Air Station (Helicopter)

CMC FUNDED

Electrical repairs, 39 shop buildings

Electrical, structural, mechanical repairs, Dining Facility, AS-226

RePlace roof, Maintenance Hangar, Building AS-504

Electrical, structural, mechanical repairs, Maintenance Hangar, Building AS-4108

Repair electric distribution system, basewide

Structural, electrical, mechanical repairs, E.M. Club, Building AS:208

Repairs to steam lines,French Creek Area

Structural repairs, reroof Dining Facility, RR-3

AI-FACHMENT 2





FY 80 PROGRAM

LOCALLY FUNDED (M-I) REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE PROJECTS

Awarded

Advertised for bids

To be advertised with September bid opening
Total

Local FY 80 funds available

Available for award with CMC year end funds or local
FY 8| funds

Exterior/interior paint

Exterior paint

Interior paint

Reroof

Repair and paint

158 buildings

255 buildings

25 buildings

67 buildings

lO water towers

$ 853,018

557,100

1,411,900
$2 ’82’2,’0] 8

$I ,800,000,

$I ,022,018

Replace steam/condensate lines 39 buildings

Sandblast/paint 3 training pools

Repair steam/condensate lines Marine Corps Air Station (Helicopter)

Sandblast/paint Onslow Beach Bridge

Demolition of 14 buildings and structures Marine Corps Air Station (Helicopter)

ATTACHMENT 3a





FY 80 PROGRAM

CMC FUNDED (M-2) MAJOR REPAIR PROJECTS

AWARDED

Avarded
Advertised for bids

Awaiting authority to advertise
Totals

CAMP LEJEUNE MCAS (H) TOTAL

$ 432,000 $ 444,000 $ 876,000

4,429,300 589,000 5,018,300

l ,266,600 646,600 1,913,200
$6,127,900 $I ,679,600 $7,807,500

CAMP LEJEUNE

I. Replace condensate lines, lO0, 00, 300
Areas.

2. Replace four wells.

3. Resurface roads, basewide, Camp Geiger,
Camp Johnson, Courthouse Bay and Rifle
Range.

4. Reroof. five large warehouse buildings.

5. Electrical repairs 48 buildings, 2d
Division Shops.

6. Repair/reroof/paint Building A-3.

7. Repair/reroof/paint SNCO Club, Building
322.

MARINE CORPS AIR STATION (H)

I. Structural, mechanical repairs,
reroof AS-202 and AS-518.

2. Repair fire alarm system.

3. Rebuild main electric
substation.

4. Replace buried petroleum
tanks.

5. Resurface Runway 18-36,
repair taxiways.

ATTACHMENT 3b





FY 81 CONTRACTS PROGRA.I

LOCALLY FUNDED (M-l) REPAIR AND MAINTENanCE PROJECTS

Projected carry-over from FY 80 $I ,022,018

Painting Amphibious Area.and USO

Painting BB Area

Painting Hadnot Point Area

Replace ceramic tile in showers G Barracks

Replace interior steam and condensate lines 17 H Type BEQs

Replace grease racks

Replace interior condensate lines Building M-324

Replace interior condensate lines Building M-424

Reroofing Hadnot Point Area

Reroofing Other Areas

Repairs to utilities steam

Repairs to utilities sewage

Repairs to utilities water
-Total

26,000

77,000

448,000

160,000

488,750

I0,000

.13,200

15,780

42,500

50,000

72,000

122,000

, 8,oo0
$2,605,248

FY 81 amount.budgeted for contracts $2,600,000

ATTACHMENT 4a





FY 81 CONTRACTS PROGPM

CMC FUNDED (M-2) MAJOR REPAIR PROJECTS

STATUS

In Design FY 80 Early FY 81 Funding

In Design LANTDIV FY 81 Funding

In Design Public Works FY 81 Funding
Totals

C,IP LEJEUNE MCAS(H) TOTAL

$1,945,900 $152,500. $2,098,400

2,575,100 667,500 3,242,600

I076,600 68,100 1,144,700
$5,597,600 $888’,100 $6,485,700

CAMP LEJEUNE

I. Replace steam/condensate lines, Rifle
Range.

2. Replace condensate lines, MH-159 to
MH-SH.

3. Replace condensate lines, MH-Sll to
Building 1700.

4. Replace condensate lines, Industrial
Area.

5. Replace condensate lines, Camp
Johnson.

6. Replace eight water wells.

7. Reroof five large buildings.

8.. Replace lime mixing equipment,
Tarawa Terrace.

9. Repair parking lots/security
fences, basewide.

lO. Reinsulate steam lines, Industrial
Area.

If. Repair sidewalks, basewide.

12. Replace gym floors, six buildings.

MARINE CORPS AIR STATION (H)

I. Repair Runway 5-23.

2. Repair airfield lighting.

3. Repair aircraft parking areas.

ATTACHMENT 4b





/
/ 7.

PROPOSED CONTRACTS, FY 80

Electric distribution (Montford Point)

Exterior paint Hadnot Point

Demolition Stone,Say, MCAS Sewage Plant

Replace steam/condensate lines, basewlde

Replace roll-up doors

Interior paint contract

Replace stairways, AS-4010

Paint elevated water tanks

ESTIMAD COST

50,000

60,000

136,000

200,000

30,000

i00,000

25,000

30,000





FY 81 CONTRACTS PROGRAM

CMC FUNDED (M-2) MAJOR REPAIR PROJECTS

STATUS

In Design FY 80 Early FY 81 Funding

In Design LANTDIV FY 81 Funding

In Design Public Works FY 81 Funding
Totals

CAMP LEJEUNE MCAS(H) TOTAL

$1,945,900 $152,500. $2,098,400

2,575,100 667,500 3,242,600

I076600 68,100 1,144700
$5,597,600 $888,100 6,485,700

CAMP LEJEUNE

I. Replace steam/condensate lines, Rifle
Range.

2. Replace condensate lines MH-159 to
MH-SH.

3. Replace condensate lines, MH-SII to
Building 1700.

4. Replace condensate lines, Industrial
Area.

5. Replace condensate lines, Camp
Johnson.

-6. Replace eight water wells.

7. Reroof five large buildings.

8. Replace lime mixing equipment,
Tarawa Terrace.

9. Repair parking lots/security
fences, basewide.

I0. Reinsulate steam lines, Industrial
Area.

II. Repair sidewalks, basewide.

12. Replace gym floors, six buildings.

MARINE CORPS AIR STATION (H.)

I. Repair Runway 5-23L

2. Repair airfield lighting.

3. Repair aircraft parking areas.

ATTACHMENT 4b





FY 81 CONTRACTS PROGRAM

LOCALLY FUNDED (M-I) REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE PROJECTS

Projected carry-over from FY 80 $I ,022,018

Painting Amphibious Area and USO

Painting BB Area

Painting Hadnot Point Area

Replace ceramic tile in showers G Barracks

Replace interior steam and condensate lines 17 H Type BEQs

Replace grease racks

Replace interior condensate lines Building M-324

Replace interior condensate lines Building M-424

Reroofing Hadnot Point Area

Reroofing Other Areas

Repairs to utilities steam

Repairs to utilities sewage

Repairs to utilities water
Total

26,000

77,0O0

448,000

160,000

488,750

I0,000

13,200

15,780

42,500

50,000

72,000

122,000

58,000
$2,6O5,248

FY 81 amount budgeted for contracts $2,600,000

ATTACHMENT 4a





FY 80 PROGRAM

CMC FUNDED (M-2) MAJOR REPAIR PROJECTS

AWARDED

Awarded

Advertised for bids

Awaiting authority to advertise
Totals

CAMP LEJEUNE MCAS (H). TOTAL

$ 432,000 $ 444,000 $ 876,000

4,429,300 589,000 5,018,300

1,266,600 646,600 1,913,200
$6’, 127,900 $I ,679",600 $7,807,500

CAMP LEJEUNE

I. Replace condensate lines, I00, 00, 300
Areas.

2. Replace four wells.

3. Resurface roads, basewide, Camp Geiger,
Camp Johnson, Courthouse Bay and Rifle
Range.

4. Reroof five large warehouse buildings.

5. Electrical repairs 48 buildings, 2d
Division Shops.

6. Repair/reroof/paint Building A-3.

7. Repair/reroof/paint SNCO Club, Building
322.

MARINE CORPS AIR STATION

I. Structural, mechanical repairs,
reroof AS-202 and AS-SI8.

2. Repair fire alarm system.

3. Rebuild main electric
substation.

4. Replace buried petroleum
tanks.

5. Resurface Runway 18-36,
’epair taxiways.

ATTACHMENT 3b





FY 79 CONTRACTS PROGRAM

TOTAL
AWARDED

Local (M-l) funded contracts

(IMC (M-2) funded contracts
Total

LOCAL FUNDED

Reroof 167 buildings

Exterior paint 322 buildings

Interior paint 36 buildings

Replaced seven bridges with culverts

Asphalt resurfacing

$2,696,763

2655,467
"$5,352,230

Repair taxiways Marine Corps Air Station (Helicopter)

CMC FUNDED

Electrical repairs, 39 shop buildings

Electrical, structural, mechanical repairs, Dining Facility, AS-226

Replace roof, Maintenance Hangar, Building AS-504

Electrical, structural, mechanical repairs, Maintenance Hangar, Building AS-4108

Repair electric distribution system, basewide

Structural, electrical, mechanical repairs, E.M. Club, Building AS-208

Repairs to steam lines, French Creek Area

Structural repairs, retool Dining Facility, RR-3

ATTACHMENT 2









g





2

b





F- e/
5 6 7

OCT

oct

,i

’-,t ,-

2

3

4

5

8

I)

23

2-

23

25

2;’

29

31

32

33

35

35

37

3B

39

41

42

4

4]

4





2 3 4 5 6’ 7

I

.

I

II





2 3 4 5 6









ol

3 ,4 5 6 7

i





65,

FY-81M-I CONTRACT FUNDING

CONTRACTS’
CHANGE ORDERS
ENGINEERING STUDIES, A&E FEES
SERVICE CONTRACTS

TOTAL

ISO mvu





CONTRACT
NUMBER

FY-81LOC-AL FUNDED M-.I CONTRACTS

8O-2007
80-2043
80-2O47
80-2049

80-2050

80-2053

80-2056

80-2067
80-2082
80-2104
80-2121
Air Force
81-3554

81-3555
81-3556

Replace hoist, Building AS-504
Replace generator, Building 20
Replace stairs, Building AS-4010
Repair paint booth, heat system,

Building 908
Renovate heat system, Building
M-240

Rebuild well facility, Building
TC-504

Repair reefer ceiling & wall, Building
1041

Chemical clean boilers, G-650
Replace roll-up doors, Building TC-701
Repair aluminum doors, Building G-640
Test & repair petroleum facilities, MCB
Paint striping, basewide
Repairs to water plant equipment,

Buildings 20, TT-38, AS-110,
Repair digester cover, S-764
Replace waterline, Onslow Beach

81-5gI Repair heating plant equipment, Buildings
A-I, BB-9, BA-106, M-625,-T, 2615

81-3558 Repairs to BEQ showers, Geiger
81-3559 Replace steam/condensate lines, Buildings

M-324, 1041
-8o-sRepair sidewalks, MCAS (o;_ ,T o_
81-3561 Repairszwindows & doors, Buildings 22, 89,

Repair & palnt elevated water tanks & tower
Replace watepiping, Building AS-IIO
Replace doors, Building AS-II4
Restriping of Aircraft aprons & taxiways

81-3562
81-3563
81-3564
81-3566

P81--25993s Replace heat coils & condensate lines, MCAS
Buildings AS-515, AS-518, AS-4406, AS-4108

81-3580 eplace Number 30 & 77 boilers, Buildings 1915,
TT-44

81-3581

DATE
BASE MAINT. P.W. DESIGN .FUNDING
ESTIMATE ESTIMAITp/,#APPROVED

u,uuu l- R-z

, 73,000 11 Dec 80

20,000

I0,000

,uu , 3 Oct 80

11 I Oct 80
26 Sep 80

II,GGG II,GGG 21 Jan 81
.,, IZ/IO00

207,657

33,980

20,000

Repair bridge fender, SBA-129

196,000

7,000
15,GGG

BID
OPENING
DATE

I ) Ff<

LOW AWARD
RESP. AWARD DATE
BID AMOUNT REMARKS

16 Sep 80 +*, $32,322 Oct 80

11,950

,7 :uLY RI

mY gl





CONTRACT
NUMBER

BASE MAINT.
ESTIMATE

81-3582
81-3583
81-3584
81-3585

81-3586
81-3587
81-3588
81-3589

81-3591
81-3592
81-3593
81

81-J-

l-&ll

Repair steam pits, TC Area
Reroof 17 buildings, Hadnot Point
Reroof three buildings, BB Area
Reroof five buildings, MCAS & TC
Area

Paint 35 buildings, Hadnot Point
Paint 4.1. buildings, French Creek
Paint interior 12 buildings, MCAS
Paint exterior 15 buildings, MCAS

Resurface tennis courts, basewide
Paint 21 buildings, Geiger Area
Repair swimming pool, AS-709
Replace steam/condensate lines, H-type

BEQ
Repair heads,23, plumbing, Montford

Point Area
Install heat pump, Building 762

183,700
66,600

DATE
P.W. DESIGN FUNDING
ESTIMATE APPROVED

85,500
101,800

165,300

168,000

!9,750

25,000
3,558

BID LOW
OPENING RESP.
DATE BID

AWARD
AMOUNT

AWARD
DATE
REMARKS





700.




